modelled as follows:

1 2 3 4
1

1 2 3 4

( ( ) )
( , )

( ) )
s r s t t t t r c i

mK K h m I I I I h TRI D D
TCT m T

m T T T T

      


  
,

(32)

The optimal solution must satisfy the following condition:

1

1

( , )
0

TCT m T

T





.

(33)

3. Numerical Example

From the previous data, we consider

Ks = $30 per production setup, Kr = $5 per rework setup,  = 2, a = 100, b = 0.2, pr = 1.5 units per unit
time, hs = $ 15 per unit per unit time, hr = $ 2 per unit per unit time, α = 4, Dc = $12 per unit and  =
1.2. in appropriate units. With the help of the software, the optimal cost is equal to the $3764.47 when
T1 = 0.130862 and m =3. Fig. 1 shows that the number of production setup is sensitive to the changes
in parameters. The optimal production period for varying parameters is shown in Fig. 4. The optimal
total cost per unit time for varying parameters is shown in Table 2. Fig. 5 shows that the total cost per
unit time for varying  parameters. The total cost per unit time for varying T1 and m is shown in Fig. 6.
Fig. 6. shows that the total cost per unit time is convex for small values of T1.

312

Table 1
Sensitivity analysis of m and T1

Parameter -40%  -20%  20%  40%
 m T1 m T1 m T1 m T1
Ks 3 0.0882288 3 0.0882999 3 0.0883469 3 0.0882402
Kr 3 0.0882959 3 0.0882483 3 0.0882165 3 0.08828
hs 3 0.0958018 3 0.907646 3 0.881324 3 0.911737
hr 3 0.144336 1 0.108916 3 0.0852951 1 0.0848731
α 3 0.133799 3 0.106444 3 0.0753443 3 0.116642
a 2 0.213107 3 0.0852956 3 0.0987392 3 0.116897
b 3 0.0847809 3 0.0865957 3 0.0899751 3 0.16081
Pr 2 0.25024 2 0.142196 3 0.155509 4 0.0635245
Dc 3 0.076721 3 0.0821448 3 0.0960248 3 0.113166

Fig. 4. T1 Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis is performed by changing each of the parameters by -40%, -20%, 20% and
40%. One parameter is taken at a time and the remaining parameters are kept unchanged. The m and T1
values for different values of parameters are shown in Table1. The optimal production time (T1

*)
decreases with the increasing Kr, α, a, pr, hs, and hr values, and it increases when the value of
parameters b, Dc and Ks increase.

Table 2
Sensitivity analysis the total cost per unit time ($)
Parameter -40% -20% 20% 40%
Ks 7038.76 6844.12 6780.88 6973.12
Kr 6903.75 6910.66 6915.11 6905.95
hs 4335.79 5896.86 9937.43 5063.7
hr 4074.73 7414.7 7419.59 6966.2
α 7556.91 7677.18 7794.04 7260.47
a 5275.72 5759.6 9238.58 8858.8
b 14095.3 10105.7 6219.22 1436.61
Pr 3812.01 6458.92 7015.09 4515.25
Dc 12850.6 8126.93 7547.43 7382.36

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

Ks Kr hs hr α a b Pr Dc

-40% T1 -20% T1 20% T1 40% T1

S.R. Singh et al. / International Journal of Industrial Engineering Computations 5 (2014)

313

Fig. 5. Total cost per unit time sensitivity analysis

4. Conclusion

In this paper, we developed an economic production model for time dependent demand with multiple
productions and rework setups. Production facility produced items in m production setups and one
rework setup (m, 1) policy. The major reason of reverse logistic and green supply chain is rework, so it
reduced the cost of production and other ecological problems. Most of the researchers developed a
rework model without deteriorating items. A numerical example and sensitivity analysis has been
shown to describe the model. An extension to this paper can be done to consider different production,